
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

THURSDAY 11TH DECEMBER 2014 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), M. T. Buxton (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, B. T. Cooper, S. J. Dudley, P. A. Harrison and 
P. M. McDonald 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held 
on 19th June and 18th September 2014 (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

4. Grant Thornton Progress Update (to November 2014) (Pages 15 - 30) 
 

5. Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter (Pages 31 - 44) 
 

6. Benefit Fraud - Quarter 2 (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

7. 2014/2015 Apr - Sept Financial Savings Monitoring (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

8. Risk Management Monitoring Group - Verbal Update  
 

9. Internal Audit Monitoring Report (Pages 59 - 80) 
 

10. 2015/2016 Provisional Internal Audit Plan (Pages 81 - 94) 



- 2 - 

 
11. Audit Board Work Programme 2014/2015 (Pages 95 - 96) 

 
12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
3rd December 2014 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 

 

THURSDAY, 19TH JUNE 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, S. J. Dudley (during Minute No's 
1/14 to 12/14), H. J. Jones, R. J. Laight (substituting for Councillor P. A. 
Harrison and C. J. Spencer (substituting for Councillor B. T. Cooper)  

   
 

 Invitees: Ms Z. Thomas, Grant Thornton 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. A. Bromage, Ms. A. De
[...]
 of all the reports presented to the Board during the 
last twelve months.  As detailed in Appendix 1 to the report, during 2013/2014 
there were 285 chargeable audit days delivered. This equated to a delivery of 
95% against a target for the year of 90%.  Appendix 2 to the report provided a 
breakdown of the audits completed and the overall assurance.  Appendix 3 to 
the report provided the audit opinion and commentary. 
 
The Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service (WIASS) had achieved and 
delivered the full 2013/2014 internal audit plan.  
 
The majority of the completed audits had been allocated an audit assurance of 
either ‘moderate’ or above meaning that there was generally a sound system 
of internal control in place, no significant control issues had been encountered 
and no material losses had been identified during a time of continued 
significant transformation and change. 
 
The data received from the Client Feedback Analysis 2013/2014, showed that 
clients were satisfied with the audit process and service.  The feedback was 
used to assess the effectiveness of internal audit and to help improve and 
enhance the internal audit function. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Audit Board 

19th June 2014 

- 7 - 

RESOLVED that the 2013/2014 Internal Audit Annual Report for the period 
1st April 2013 to 31st March 2014 along with the Audit Opinion and 
Commentary, be noted. 
 

13/14   INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

 
The Board considered a report which detailed the monitoring report of internal 
audit work and performance for 2013/2014. 
 
The Service Manager, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service 
introduced the report and in doing so informed Members that the report 
provided commentary on Internal Audit’s performance against the 
performance indicators agreed for the service.  The report also included the 
2012/2013 audit where further work was requested and had been undertaken 
throughout the 2013/2014 audit year. 
 
The Service Manager, Worc
[...]
WORK PROGRAMME 2014/2015 

 
The Board considered the Work Programme for 2014/2015. 
 
Following a brief discussion on the number and volume of reports presented 
to Audit Board meetings, the Board agreed that officers be tasked to review 
the Work Programme for 2014/2015.  
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) that the Work Programme for 2014/2015 be noted; and 
(b) that officers be tasked to review the Work Programme for 2014/2015. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.27 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 18TH SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), M. T. Buxton (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Dudley (Minute 18/14 to Minute 22/14) , P. A. Harrison (Minute 18/14 
to Minute 22/14), R. J. Laight (substituting for B. T. Cooper) and R. J. 
Shannon (substituting for P. M. McDonald)  
 

  

  

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms D. Poole, Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. A. Bromage 
and Ms. R. Cole 
 

 
 

18/14   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. J. Baxter, B. T. 
Cooper and P. M. McDonald. 
 

19/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No interests or whipping arrangements were declared. 
 

20/14   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Members considered a recommendation relating to the replacement Leisure 
Centre from the Overview and Scrutiny Board contained within minute 19/14 
of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 14th July 2014.  
 
The recommendation was as follows: 
 
“that financial concerns around the increased membership that will be needed 
to ensure good annual revenue should be addressed through an Audit Board 
investigation of the figures”. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. J. Godwin, Head of Leisure and Cultural 
Services to the meeting.    
 
The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services briefly confirmed the work which 
had been undertaken in order to give a forecast on membership numbers 
including detailed resear
[...]
gs of restructures and service reviews. In some areas such as CCTV 
additional income generation was adding to savings achieved. 
 
RESOLVED that the current position in respect of projected savings as set out 
in the report be noted. 
 

26/14   RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING GROUP 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources reported that there 
had been a recent meeting of the Risk Management Monitoring Group which 
had looked at Terms of reference for the Group. The next meeting was set for 
early October and there would be an update to the next meeting of the Board.  
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

27/14   CONTRACTS REGISTER 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources reported that there 
was now a detailed Contracts Register in place. It was confirmed that the 
Register was open to Inspection.  
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted.   
 

28/14   AUDIT BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/2015 
 
Members considered the Board’s Work Programme for the remainder of 
2014/2015.  
 
It was noted that there were a number of reports due to be considered at the 
19th March 2015 meeting and that it may be appropriate to include an 
additional meeting in March 2015.  

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



Audit Board 
18th September 2014 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme for 2014/15 be noted and that officers 
consider whether an additional meeting is required.  
 

The meeting closed at 7.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

AUDIT BOARD 11th DECEMBER  2014 

 
GRANT THORNTON PROGESS UPDATE  -  NOVEMBER 2014 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Michael Webb 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service 
Jayne Pickering – Exec Director Finance 
and Resources 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non–Key Decision 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To update members on the progress of External Audit for the plan to November 2014. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Board is asked to note updates as included on Appendix 1. 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 There are no financial implications 

 
  

Legal Implications 
 
3.2 The Council has a statutory responsibility to comply with financial regulations. 
 
  

Service / Operational Implications 
 
3.3 The report from Grant Thornton details their progress in delivering their responsibilities as 

external auditors. The report outlines that as at November 2014 the 2014/2015 Accounts 
Audit Plan would be completed in line with the agreed timetable. With regards to the interim 
accounts audit, the detailed timing would be agreed with the Director of Finance and 
Resources in due course, as will the work for the value for money conclusion.  There were a 
number of top issues raised at the June Board meeting and it is proposed that officers 
continue to work with Grant Thornton prior to the final accounts process to ensure that 
members are updated at the March Board meeting with an update on the top issues 
identified. 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

AUDIT BOARD 11th DECEMBER  2014 

 
3.4 In addition to the update on the account progress for the Council the report includes a 

summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant and a 
number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which Members may 
wish to consider. These include: 
 

 CIPFA LAAP updates 
 

 Managing Council property assets 
 

 Grant Thornton Vision for 2020 
 

 Anti-fraud and corruption -the National Fraud Initiative; 
 

  Auditing of Parish Councils – complexity of the Governments new 
arrangements 

 
With reference to the emerging issues, officers will be raising he issues at the next Parish 
Council meeting on 10th December to ensure parishes are aware of the new arrangements 
which are to be in place from 2017.  

 
Cust
[...]
be noted. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
  
3.1 Direct expenditure for the year from 1 April 2013 until 31 March 2014 

was £15.9m in Housing Benefit and £4.6m in Council Tax Support.   
 
3.2 During this three month period total overpayments of £180k in Housing 

Benefit were identified. Claimant error in respect of Council Tax 
Support is no longer classified as an overpayment and this amount is 
no longer measured, although recovery mechanisms are in place. 
Measures have been put into place to enable us to evaluate Council 
Tax Support overpayments identified as a result of fraud investigation 
and report on them in future.  

 
3.3 Overpayments on investigations closed during the period of this report 

totalled £51k in Housing Benefit, £8.5k in Council Tax Benefit and 
£1.4k in Council Tax Support.    Some of these overpayments may be 
included in the totals identified as shown in 3.2 but because 
investigations can sometimes continue for a considerable time after the 
overpayment is calculated, many of these will have been calculated in 
prior to 1 July 2014. 

  

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
  

AUDIT BOARD  11th December 2014 
 

 

 
 
Legal Implications 

 
3.4 There are no specific legal implications. 
 

Service/Operational Implications  
 
3.5 The Benefits Service decides entitlement to Housing Benefit and 

Council Tax Support in the local area. A shared dedicated counter 
fraud team is in place and their purpose is to prevent and deter fraud in 
addition to investigating any suspicions of fraudulent activity against 
the Authority. The team have completed the nationally recognised best 
practice qualifications in Professionalism in Security (PinS) appropriate 
to their role. 

 
3.6 As at 30 September 2014 there were 5382 live Housing Benefit claims 

and 5011 Council Tax Reduction claims in payment. Approximately half 
of the caseload is made up of people of working age which results in a 
large number of claims from customers who are moving in and out of 
work and also claiming other out of work benefits.  

 
3.7 Although improvements have been made to try to make this transition 

easier for customers it still remains an area of risk of fraud and error 
entering the system. As both Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Reduction are means tested benefits there are potential financial 
incentives to under declare income and savings or not to report a 
partner who may be working or have other income.   

 
3.8 During this quarter 28 fraud referrals were received and considered for 

investigation by the team. This is an increase on the previous quarter 
and due in part to the work of the new shared service team who have 
improved information to raise fraud awareness. 
 

3.9  22 referrals were received from members of the public, demonstrating 
the value of maintaining a high level of fraud awareness within the local 
community. More than half of these were allegations of fraud that are 
very often difficult to identify through data-matching and are not easily 
identified by staff, mostly relating to: 

 occupancy of properties,  

 undeclared partners or non-dependants, or  

 allegations that the customer was not residing at the address.   
 
Publicity in the local press following successful prosecutions continues 
to encourage members of the public to report their suspicions of 
benefit fraud and remind customers to report changes in their 
circumstances as they take place in order to avoid overpayments and 
prevent investigations into their claims. 

Page 46

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
  

AUDIT BOARD  11th December 2014 
 

 

 
 
3.10 3 of the referrals were received from the Department for Work and 

Pensions (DWP) either as joint working invitations or for consideration 
of investigation into Housing Benefit/Council Tax Support as there were 
no DWP benefits in payment that would be affected by the alleged 
fraud.    

 
3.11  2 referrals 
[...]
an for 2015/16 has been based upon a resource allocation 
of 250 chargeable days, a resource allocation which has been agreed with the 
council’s s151 officer.  The Service Manager of the Worcestershire Internal Audit 
Shared Service is confident that, with this resource allocation, he can provide 
management, external audit and those charged with governance with the 
assurances and coverage that they require over the system of internal control, 
annual governance statement and statement of accounts.  The 250 day 
allocation is based on transactional type system audits and has been reduced 
from the 300 days delivery during 2014/15. 
 
Due to the changing internal environment, ongoing transformation and more 
linked up and shared service working between Bromsgrove Redditch the plan 
has been organised in a smarter way in order to exploit the efficiencies that this 
type of working provides.  Heads of Service will have an allocation of audit days 
with suggested audit areas of coverage linked to them but with an option that all 
or part of the budgeted days can be used on a flexible basis depending on their 
service risk exposure. The end result will deliver flexible audit coverage based on 
the highest risk assessed areas in their services. 
 
The provisional Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 is set out at Appendix 1. 
 
 
Monitoring and reporting of performance against the Plan 

Operational progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 will be closely 
monitored by the Service Manager of the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 
Service and will be reported to the Shared Service’s Client Officer Group (which 
comprises the s151 officers from partner organisations), and, to the Audit Board 
on a quarterly basis. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

AUDIT BOARD Date: 11th DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

The success or otherwise of the Internal Audit Shared Service will be determined 
by the performance against a set of key performance indicators
[...]
Update  

 2014/2015 Oct – Dec Financial Savings Monitoring  

 Corporate Risk Register 

 Risk Management Monitoring Group - update  

 Benefit Fraud – Quarter 3 

 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 

 Internal Audit Plan 2015/2016 

 Updated Fraud and Corruption Policies – (this was deferred from the 
December meeting, awaiting the final audit recommendations)   

 End of Year Report 2014/2015 (For Member discussion)    

 Audit Board Work Programme 2014/2015     
 
 
To be allocated to a suitable date 
 

 Grant Thornton Auditing Standards 

Page 95

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 19th June and 18th September 2014
	Minutes
	Audit Board Minutes 18th September 2014

	4 Grant Thornton Progress Update (to November 2014)
	Appendix 1 - Grant Thornton Audit Committee Update

	5 Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter
	Appendix 1 - Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter

	6 Benefit Fraud - Quarter 2
	APPENDIX 1 - Example Cases
	APPENDIX 2 - Demographic Profile
	APPENDIX 3 - Fraud Trends Data

	7 2014/2015 Apr - Sept Financial Savings Monitoring
	Appendix 1 - Revenue Savings Monitoring

	9 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	10 2015/2016 Provisional Internal Audit Plan
	11 Audit Board Work Programme 2014/2015



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

THURSDAY 11TH DECEMBER 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. T. Buxton (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), S. J. Baxter, 
B. T. Cooper, S. J. Dudley (during Minute No's part of 33/14 to 39/14), 
P. A. Harrison and P. M. McDonald 
 

  

 Invitees: Mr. P. Jones and Ms. Z. Thomas, Grant Thornton 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. A. De Warr, Mr. A. Bromage and 
Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
29/14   APOLOGIES 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H. J. Jones. 
 

30/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor S. J. Baxter declared an other disclosable interest in respect of 
agenda item number 4, Grant Thornton Progress Update, as a Member of The 
National Association of Local Councils. 
 

31/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Audit Board held on 19th June 2014 and 
18th September 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Audit Board held on 19th 
June 2014 and 18th September 2014, be approved as a correct record. 
 

32/14   GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS UPDATE (TO NOVEMBER 2014) 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. P. Jones (Engagement Lead) and Ms. Z. 
Thomas (Audit Manager) from Grant Thornton to the meeting. 
 
The Board was asked to note the Grant Thornton Progress Report Update to 
November 2014. 
 
Mr. P. Jones introduced the report and in doing so informed Members that the 
report provided the Audit Board with details of the progress made in delivering 
their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  The report provided a 
summary of emerging national issues and a number of challenge questions in 
respect of those emerging issues for the Board to consider.  These included:- 
 



Audit Board 
11th December 2014 

- 2 - 

 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), Local 
Authority Accounting Panel (LAAP) updates. 

 Managing Council property assets. 

 Grant Thornton Vision for 2020. 

 Anti-fraud and corruption - the National Fraud Initiative. 

 Auditing of Parish Councils – the complexity of the governments new 
arrangements for parish council audits.  

 
The Executive Director, Finance and Resources informed the Board that with 
regard to the Auditing of Parish Councils, officers had raised this at the recent 
Worcestershire County Association of Local Councils (CALC) meeting held on 
10th December 2014 to ensure that parishes were made aware of the 
government’s new arrangements for parish council audits with effect from 
2017. 
 
Councillor S. J. Baxter expressed her concern in respect of the impact on 
smaller parish councils.  They would not be required to carry out an audit, but 
if challenged an audit would need to be undertaken, hence her concern. 
 
Mr. P. Jones drew Members’ attention to page 23 of the report.  Grant 
Thornton’s national report “2020 Vision”.  The report provided a thorough 
analysis of the current political and economic context and explored a range of 
potential policies and outcomes.  The report had been solely commissioned by 
Grant Thornton. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Resources informed the Board that with 
regard to the National Fraud Initiative and the “Challenge Question”, as posed 
on page 28 of the report.  Officers had undertaken a considerable amount of 
work with the data matching team and a robust mechanism was in place for 
the National Fraud Initiative data matching exercise.  
 
RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton Progress Update report to November 
2014, be noted. 
 

33/14   GRANT THORNTON ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
 
The Board was asked to consider and note the Grant Thornton Annual Audit 
Letter 2013/2014. 
 
Mr. P. Jones introduced the report and in doing so informed Members that the 
Annual Audit Letter 2013/2014 summarised the key findings arising from the 
work they had carried out at the Council for the year ended 31st March 2014. 
 
An unqualified opinion on the accounts had been issued and an unqualified 
Value for Money (VFM) conclusion given.  Appendix A to the report 
summarised the significant recommendations identified during the 2013/2014 
audit.   
 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources responded to Councillor S. J. 
Baxter with regard to the slowness of financial reporting to Council.  Members 
were informed that a new accounting system would be installed and in use by 



Audit Board 
11th December 2014 

- 3 - 

January / February 2015.  The new accounting system would allow managers 
on line access to their budgets and therefore enable the accounting team to 
close the accounts earlier than in previous years.  Forth tier managers would 
receive a presentation to help them develop more robust forecasting and 
monitoring of budgets. 
 
Mr. P. Jones responded to Councillor P. M. McDonald in respect of the £900 
audit fee, as detailed on page 38 in the report.  Mr. P. Jones informed the 
Board that, as detailed in their report, the Audit Commission set the scale fee 
on which the Council’s audit fee was based; Grant Thornton did not determine 
the scale fee. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources responded to Councillor P. M. 
McDonald in respect of the recommendation as detailed on page 39 of the 
report:- 
 
“The revisions to the 2014/2015 budget and 2015/2016 budget setting should 
include a review of vacancies and whether these should be included in the 
budgets going forward”. 
 
In response, the Executive Director Finance and Resources informed the 
Board that there would always be a period during a financial year when 
vacancies occurred.  She was responsible for the finances but had to rely on 
Heads of Service, as it was their responsibility to ensure that the finance team 
was made aware of all vacancies within their departments.  Going forward the 
budget programme for 2014/2015 would not include any key post vacancies.   
 
Councillor P. M. McDonald raised questions in respect of the 
recommendation, as detailed on page 41 of the report:- 
 
“We noted that there wasn’t a clear approval of the Council House / Parkside 
project supported by a business case prior to a commitment being made”. 
 
In response, the Executive Director Finance and Resources assured Members 
that approval had been sought, there was an initial clear statement on the first 
proposal presented to Council in February 2012, which detailed the 
associated costs of £3.5 million from the 2012/2013 capital project bid, to 
jointly redevelop the former Parkside Middle School with Worcestershire 
County Council.  A further report which detailed the financial arrangements for 
the joint facility with Worcestershire County Council was presented to the 
Cabinet on 6th February 2013.  The Executive Director Finance and 
Resources agreed that Members would not have received a business case 
when initial approval was sought in February 2012. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board note the Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter year 
ended 31st March 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Board 
11th December 2014 

- 4 - 

34/14   BENEFIT FRAUD - QUARTER 2 
 
The Board considered a report on performance information in respect of the 
Benefits Fraud Investigation Service for the period 1st July 2014 to 30th 
September 2014, Quarter 2. 
 
The Head of Customer Access and Financial Support introduced the report 
and in doing informed Members that during the three month period, total 
overpayments of £180,000 in Housing Benefit had been identified; and that 
overpayments on investigations closed during the same period totalled 
£51,000 in Housing Benefit, £8,500 in Council Tax Benefit and £1,400 in 
Council Tax Support. 
 
A shared dedicated counter fraud team was in place and their purpose was to 
prevent and deter fraud in addition to investigating any suspicions of 
fraudulent activity against the Authority. The team have completed the 
nationally recognised best practice qualifications in Professionalism in Security 
(PinS) appropriate to their role. 
 
During quarter 2, 28 fraud referrals were received and considered for 
investigation by the team.  22 referrals were received from members of the 
public.  More than half of these were allegations of fraud that were often 
difficult to identify through data-matching and not easily identified by staff, 
most related to:- 

 occupancy of properties.  

 undeclared partners or non-dependants.  

 allegations that the customer was not residing at the address.   
 
Publicity in the local press which followed successful prosecutions continued 
to encourage members of the public to report their suspicions of benefit fraud 
and reminded customers to report changes in their circumstances as they take 
place in order to avoid overpayments and prevent investigations into their 
claims. 
 
The Head of Customer Access and Financial Support responded to Members’ 
questions in respect of customers being prosecuted, accepting a caution or an 
administrative penalty.  The Head of Customer Access and Financial Support 
reiterated that there had to be sufficient evidence to prosecute for any 
sanction to be considered.  The Head of Customer Access and Financial 
Support suggested that the Benefits Fraud Manager would be able to provide 
the Board with more detailed information in order for Members to understand 
the processes behind prosecution, cautions and administrative penalties and 
the parameters applied in relation to the timescales allocated to repay 
overpayments.   
 
Following on from further discussions it was agreed that the Head of Customer 
Access and Financial Support be tasked to include the following information in 
future reports to the Board:- 
 

 Council Tax Support overpayments information. 

 “Real Time Information” received from HM Revenues and Customs. 



Audit Board 
11th December 2014 

- 5 - 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the information as detailed in the preamble above be provided to the 

next meeting of the Board; 
(b) that the Benefits Fraud Services Manager be invited to attend the next 

meeting of the Board to provide information on the 
caution/prosecution/administrative penalty process; and  

(c) that the Benefits Services Fraud Investigations update for the period 1st 
July 2014 to 30th September 2014, quarter 2 be noted. 

 
35/14   2014/2015 APR - SEPT FINANCIAL SAVINGS MONITORING 

 
The Board were asked to note a report which detailed the monitoring of 
projected savings for 2014 / 2015.  The report included the delivery of savings 
and additional income for the period April 2014 to September 2014. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources introduced the report and 
informed the Board that as recommended by the Council’s External Auditors, 
Grant Thornton, the delivery of the savings were being monitored more closely 
to ensure the Council was meeting savings in the way that was expected 
when the budget had been set.   
 
Appendix 1 to the report detailed the savings generated from the service 
review and efficiencies within Worcestershire Regulatory Services.  The 
transformation slight shortfall would be achieved.  The estimated six month 
saving with regard to the Director of Planning had been met in full.  The post 
had not been recruited to and savings were expected to continue to accrue.  
The review of accountancy, payroll and payments had been completed and 
was expected to deliver the total saving by the end of the financial year.  In 
response to the questions raised by Councillor P. M. McDonald, the Executive 
Director Finance and Resources agreed to provide information on the 
additional market income and any potential loss of income now that the 
Farmers Market was being held at Webbs Garden Centre. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Executive Director Finance and Resources to provide Audit Board 

Members with the information, as detailed in the preamble above, in 
respect of the market income; and  

(b) that the current financial position for projected savings as presented in the 
Finance Monitoring Report for April to September 2014/2015, be noted. 

 
36/14   RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE 

 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources provided the Board with a 
brief verbal update with regards to the Risk Management Monitoring Group.   
Internal Audit had included Risk Management within their ‘other key audit 
work’.  Their recommendations would be included at the next Risk 
Management Monitoring Group meeting in January 2015.  The Audit Board 
Chairman and the Portfolio Holder for Finance were invited to attend the Risk 
Management Monitoring Group meetings. 
 



Audit Board 
11th December 2014 

- 6 - 

37/14   INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Board considered the monitoring report of internal audit work and 
performance for 2014 / 2015.  
 
Mr. A. Bromage, Service Manager, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 
Service introduced the report which provided commentary on Internal Audit’s 
performance for the period 1st April 2014 to 31st October 2014 against the 
performance indicators agreed for the service.   
 
The report detailed audit reports issued / completed since the last internal 
audit report.  There had been five delivered audits all moderate and above so 
no high priorities.  The two outstanding audits from 2013 / 2014, as detailed 
on page 62 of the report; Transformation – Corporate Anti-Fraud and Section 
106 Agreements  would be included in the next internal audit monitoring 
report.  With regard to Asset Management the Terms of Reference for Asset 
Management would be presented to the next meeting of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

38/14   2015/2016 PROVISIONAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
The Board considered a report which detailed the Council’s Internal Audit 
Operational Provisional Plan and the key performance indicators for the 
Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service for 2015/2016. 
 
Mr. A. Bromage, Service Manager, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 
Service introduced the report and in doing so informed Members that the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2015/2016, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, was  
a risked based plan which took into account the adequacy of the Council’s risk 
management, performance management and other assurance processes.  
The plan was based upon the service risk priorities and on-going dialogue and 
agreement with the Section 151 officer.  Dialogue with the Heads of Service 
would commence in 2015 to agree a more detailed plan delivery, with the 
outcome reported back to the Board in March 2015. 
 
Due to the changing internal environment, on-going transformation and more 
linked up and shared service working between Bromsgrove District Council 
and Redditch Borough Council, the plan had been organised in a smarter way 
in order to exploit the efficiencies that this type of work provided.  Heads of 
Service would have an allocation of audit days with suggested audit areas of 
coverage linked to them, with an option that all or part of the budgeted days 
could be used on a flexible basis dependent on their service risk exposure.  
The end result would deliver flexible audit coverage based on the highest risk 
assessed areas within their service. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Service Manager reiterated that 
operational progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/2016 would be 
closely monitored and reported back the Audit Board on a quarterly basis.  
Payroll had been transferred to Redditch Borough Council, but any outcomes 
from the annual audit of payroll would be reported back the Board.  



Audit Board 
11th December 2014 

- 7 - 

 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the Internal Audit Operational Provisional Plan for 2015/2016 be 

noted; and 
(b) that the key performance indicators for the Worcestershire Internal Audit 

Shared Service for 2015/2016 be noted. 
 

39/14   AUDIT BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/2015 
 
Members considered the Board’s Work Programme for the remainder of 
2014/2015 municipal year.    
 
As previously noted in the minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 
2014, there were a number of reports due to be considered at the 19th March 
2015 meeting.  In consultation with the Chairman it was agreed that an 
additional meeting in March 2015 was no longer required.  
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme for 2014/15 be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


